Root river and its tributaries at and in the vicinity of the municipalities for flood control, by the construction of diversion channels, dams, levees, dikes, bridges, including the relocation thereof, dredging and any other necessary improvements of the approach channel of said river.

- Sec. 3. Each municipality may acquire by purchase, gift, devise, or condemnation all lands, easements, and rights of way, either within or without its corporate limits, deemed necessary by the governing body of the municipality for flood control. In acquiring property for such purpose by exercising the power of eminent domain, the municipality may proceed under Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 117, and acts amendatory thereof, and at any time after the bonds provided for in section 3 have been authorized in accordance with that section shall have all rights of possession and entry conferred in other cases of condemnation by Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 117.20, Subdivision 7, and acts amendatory thereof.
- Sec. 4. Each municipality may issue its general obligation bonds, payable from general ad valorem taxes levied on all taxable property in the municipality, for the purpose of financing its share of the cost of any flood control improvement, and may also expend any moneys of the municipality for such purpose. The issuance of such bonds shall be subject to approval by the voters of the municipality. Such bonds shall not be included in the "net debt" of the municipality for the purpose of any limitations thereon set forth in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 475, and acts amendatory thereof. Except as herein provided, the issuance of such bonds shall be governed by said chapter 475 and acts amendatory thereof.
- Sec. 5. This act shall become effective as to each of said municipalities only after it has been approved by a resolution adopted by the favorable vote of a majority of the members of the governing body of such municipality and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved April 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 218-H. F. No. 54

An act relating to villages; prescribing the number of persons required to petition for an election to determine if intoxicating liquor may be sold in such village; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 340.20.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 340.20, is amended to read:

340.20 Local option elections, petition. The village recorder of any village of this state shall, upon the petition of ten legal voters of a number of legal voters of the village equal to 30 percent of the persons voting at the last election in such village or 200 legal voters of the village whichever is the lesser number, filed with him at least 15 days before the annual village election thereof, give notice at the same time and in the same manner as the notice of such election that the question of granting license in such village for the sale of intoxicating liquor will be submitted for determination at such election. At such election, when so petitioned for, the question shall be voted upon by a separate ballot, the terms of which shall be either "for license" or "against license," which ballot shall be deposited in a separate ballot box to be provided in each voting precinct and the result of such voting shall be duly canvassed, certified, and returned in the same manner and at the same time as the other facts and returns of the election.

Approved April 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 219—H. F. No. 56

An act relating to seasons for the taking of bass by angling; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 101.41, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 101.41, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Bass; opening season. Except as otherwise provided, the following fish may be taken only by angling with a single line, transported and possessed, subject to all other provisions of chapters 97 to 102, between the dates set opposite each species, and the number which may be taken each day or which may be possessed at any one time, subject to the aggregate limits imposed by subdivision 3, shall be as prescribed in the following table:

Species	Daily	Possession
Large and small mouthed black bass Dates — May 29th 15th and Feb. 15th.	6	12

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.